ry contained the deconsolidation gain from the sale of
Vericor Power Systems LLC. The corresponding earnings
impacts were eliminated as a special item in the reconcil-
iation to adjusted EBIT.

Similarly, the effect of the special items outlined above
is eliminated from earnings before income taxes. To
establish adjusted earnings before income taxes, net
interest income/expense and the interest shares in other
financial income/expense connected with provisions for
pensions and liabilities from pensions and plan assets

are added to adjusted EBIT. None of the other compo-
nents of financial income/expense that are influenced
by the U.S. dollar exchange rate, such as the effects of
exchange-rate hedging, were taken into account.

The adjusted earnings before income taxes is used to
determine the adjusted net income. The normalized
income taxes are calculated on the basis of the expected
average tax rate for the Group of 26%. The profit/loss of
companies accounted for using the equity method does
not form part of the tax base.

[T25] Reconciliation of the consolidated income statement

2022 2021

in € million
As reported Non-recur-

ring items
After

adjustment
As reported Non-recurring

items
After

adjustment

Revenue 5,330 5,330 4,188 4,188

Cost of goods sold –4,475 –4,475 –3,601 –3,601

thereof: special item effects of purchase price
allocation 20 20 21 21

thereof: special item effects from increase in the
stake in IAE/V2500 23 23 23 23

thereof: special item impairment losses 24 24 83 83

thereof: special item impairment losses (Russia/
Ukraine war) 63 63

Gross profit 855 129 984 586 127 713

Research and development expenses –106 –106 –83 –83

Selling expenses –143 –143 –124 0 –124

thereof: special item impairment losses (Russia/
Ukraine war) 12 12

General administrative expenses –111 –111 –92 –92

Other operating income and expenses –50 –50 –16 –16

thereof: change of consolidation scope –13 –13

Profit/loss of companies accounted for using the
equity method 60 60 81 81

thereof: special item impairment losses (Russia/
Ukraine war) 6 6

Profit/loss of equity investments 3 3 2 2

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 508 147 655 355 114 468

Net interest income/expense –22 –22 –29 –29

Other financial income – interest included in the
measurement of pensions  –11 –11 –6 –6

Other financial income/expense – miscellaneous
(e.g. measurement of foreign currency holdings) –12 12 –4 4

Earnings before income taxes 463 159 622 315 118 433

Income taxes –130 –130 –84 –84

Adjustment based on normalized income taxes –16 –16 –7 –7

Net income 333 143 476 231 111 342

ANNUAL REPORT MTU AERO ENGINES AG   I   FISCAL YEAR 2022 52/  Economic report

TO OUR
SHAREHOLDERS

COMBINED
 MANAGEMENT REPORT

 RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT AND
 INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

ADDITIONAL
 INFORMATION

CONSOLIDATED
 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT)
The development of EBIT compared with the previous year
corresponds, in particular, with the development of the
gross profit. This positive earnings effect was reduced to
some extent by a business-related drop in the profit/loss
of companies accounted for using the equity method and
by higher other function costs. These were attributable to